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Application Case 17-1
Campus Food Svstems

As part of a master’s program in food services management, Cindy Breen has just begun
her internship with Campus Food Systems (CFS). CFS is a self-operated university food
service department at Cindy's alma mater, Gulfport State College. As a department, CFS
reports directly to the vice president of administration, the office generally responsible for
nonacademic matters co-funded by the school. Self-operated food service programs try to
minimize loss rather than maximize profit. They are operated by employees of the institu-
tion, as opposed to contract operations run by professional management companies like
Marriott Corporation and ARA Services. profit-making enterprises.

CES employs about 60 full-time employees. In addition, the staff is supplemented
by almost 100 students who provide part-time labor. Thus approximately 160 employ-
ees, largely part time, are responsible for providing three distinct dining services to the
Gulfport campus: Watkins Dining Hall (traditional cafeteria service for residents); Sea
Breeze Cafe (fast-food service for students, faculty, staff, and guests); and Catering (a
full range of catering services offered both on and off campus). A fourth function, Stores,
orders, receives, inventories, and disburses food and nonfood supplies to the other three
operations.

Cindy knows that most self-operated food service programs are located at much larger
universities. A small operation like CFS is always vulnerable to a takeover threat from
large contractors like Marriott. Smaller schools are easy targets. Also, turnover in the
administration makes the threat of a takeover stronger—and Gulfport has just changed
presidents. President Sheila Dawes comes from a large university that used ARA to admini-
ster dining-room operations. Cindy’s supervisor, Jake Platt, has told her that she must help
him assure the new college president that CFS should remain self-operated.

Cindy has been working at CFS for only two weeks, and Jake has just assigned her to
manage the student help. Her responsibilities include interviewing, selecting, training,
scheduling, and- disciplining about 100 part-time employees. She also has been charged
with preparing a report, Work Accidents in the Food Service Areas, for the previous calen-
dar year. This report will be sent to President Dawes and the Human Resource Department
and forwarded to both state and OSHA agencies to comply with state and federal safety
and health legislation. Jake has told her to minimize the severity of the reported occupa-
tional illness and accidents. He says that CFS can’t afford to “inflate” these statistics. They
might attract President Dawes’s attention. Jake also hinted to Cindy that both her grade in
the internship and a favorable job recommendation rest on how she handles the accident
report. Some of the accidents Jake has asked her to minimize include the following:

* Bill Black, part-time employee, fractured and cut his right hand when a spring-loaded
piston on a food cart snapped back and caught his hand between the cart and a heavy
loading cart door. Cindy has learned that Bills injury has resulted in a permanent partial
disability of two fingers.

* Leslie Campbell, Ophrah Moses, Cici Potts, Winnje Chung, and George Wilson all cut
their hands on the same meat slicer at different times. Each accident was caused when
another employee failed to replace the knife guard after cleaning it.

* Winston Knapp received burns on his face. chest, legs, and stomach when hot water
splashed out of the steamer into which he had lowered a tray of hot food.

Jake has also asked Cindy to omit any accidents for which reports were not made to
Human Resources at the time of the incident. So far, Cindy has documented 46 such
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any appearance of threats or inappropriate promises. The company president in this case
provided basic decertification information and referred interested employees to contact the
NLRB for further information. He also expressed to the employees that the decertification

Application Case 15-1

The Union’s Demand for Recognition and
Bargaining Rights

Background

The employer owned and managed an apartment building and townhouse complex, where
it employed a number of Janitorial workers. On December 5, the union held an organiz-

additional information, Melton sajd to Thempson, “You are either on my side of the fence or
your side of the fence. . . . You always had it good. I have given you... you got a nice job,
You got an apartment. . . This is your last chance” Thompson still refused to answer.

That same evening, December 9, Melton telephoned Gloria Greer, another employee,
and asked why she had not told him about the union meeting. Greer denied knowledge of
the meeting. Melton then telephoned Ewing and asked who brought in the organizer. He
Tepeatedly attempted to elicit this information, but Ewing said he did not know. Melton
ended the conversation by telling Ewing to keep his ears and cyes open and to let him know
if he heard anything. He also told him not to sign anything,

*The names of all individuals have been disguised.
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On December 24, Larry Melton was terminated by the company, and he was replace:
by Leo Nord. At about this same time, the company announced that it was improving it
sickness and health benefits program for employees, including a new benefit to cove
maternity medical expenses for employees and their spouses.

On January 30, the morning of the representational election, Leo Nord told Cecil Snow tha
if the union won the election, the employer would take the rent-free apartments away from th,
Janitors” helpers and charge the head janitors for the second bedroom in their apartments.

On January 30, the union lost the representation efection 6 to 4. The union filed numer
ous charges of unfair labor practices, claiming that these violations had dissipated th
union’s majority status as established by the authorization cards. These violations, in th
union’s view, were so serious and widespread that they made a fair rerun election unlikely
The union requested that the company be ordered to recognize the union and bargair
with the union on the basis of the prounion majority previously established by the signec
authorization cards, which it had secured in early December 1975,

Position of the Union

The union filed charges of unfair labor practices against the company, claiming that the
company had violated Section 8(a)(1) of the LMRA by:

a. Repeatedly interrogating employees concerning their union activities,

h. Threatening employees with deprivation of benefits if the union should be elected tc
represent them.

¢. Threatening an employee for refusing to reveal the identities of employees who attendec
a union meeting,

d. Informing an employee that it knew (or heard) the employee had Jjoined the union,

e. Promising to pay and paying employees for certain medical benefits to discourage therr
from supporting the union.

The union urged that the company should be found in violation of the act accordingly
and ordered to cease and desist from these practices. Further, because the company’s viola-
tions were so severe and pervasive, a valid union majority status had been dissipated, and it
would be impossible to have a fair rerun election in the climate created by the company’s
actions. The union requested that the company should be ordered by the NLRB to recog-
nize the union’s majority status as of December 8, and to bargain with the union as the
authorized representative of a bargaining unit of janitorial employees,

Position of the ('Imnpuny

The company presented a number of contentions in urging that the unjon’s charges be
dismissed.

First of all, company management claimed that it was unaware of the telephone calls
and other questioning of employees conducted by its former supervisor Larry Melton.
Regardless, most of Meltons statements and questions to employees were not coercive,
but they were legitimate inquiries necessary to determine whether the union had the
majority status that it claimed. Melton never specifically threatened the employee George
Thompson on December 9; his statement to Thompson was very vague and inconclusive,

Concerning the granting of improved sickness and health benefits in late December, the
company contended that the improved benefits were part of the company’s annual review
of'its benefit program. The company announced the change in benefits to coincide with the
Christmas season, and this had nothing to do with the union’s representational campaign,



L. Evaluate the various claimg made by the union and counterclaims made by the cop
pany regarding the charges of unfair labor practices. Which of the arguments are mq
persuasive?

2. Was the Statement by Nord to Snow on the date of the representationg| election a thre,

or a legitimate prediction and personal opinjop protected by the free Speech provision

of the act?

4. Ifthe company js found to haye violated the act, what would pe the appropriate remedy
a bargaining order or a pew election?
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